APPROVED AND SIGNED BY THE GOVERNOR

[1]: 119

RECEIVED			
Jun	8	10 10	ah '83
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR			

Date 6-14-83

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1983 RECEIVED 83 JUNIA P3: 43 SECY. OF BTE ENROLLE HOUSE BILL No. 119 (By Mr. Jolan) Passed <u>Gune 2</u>, 1983 

## ENROLLED H. B. 119

## (By MR. POLAN)

[Passed June 2, 1983; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT supplementing, amending, reducing and causing to expire into the state fund, general revenue, of the state certain unexpended and unencumbered amounts of the special revenue fund, Department of Natural Resources, Account No. 8325-09, Investments, as appropriated by chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Legislature convened its First Extraordinary Session on May 17, 1983, to undertake consideration of a number of complex issues, particularly an Emergency Employment Program for creation of immediate jobs and job training activity directed toward aiding, if not all, at least a number of those West Virginians who are unemployed and have exhausted or are about to exhaust their unemployment compensation benefits; and

WHEREAS, The Legislature, in order to make sufficient revenue available for such emergency employment program, by means of this supplementary appropriation bill does hereby exercise its powers under Article VI, Section 51 of the Constitution of West Virginia to decrease the unencumbered balances of an item appropriated in the budget bill for the current fiscal year 1982-83; therefore

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the sum of five hundred thousand dollars of the balances in Account No. 8325-09, Department of Natural Resources, including balances carried forward on the first day of July, one thousand nine Enr. H. B. 119]

hundred eighty-two, available for expenditure in the current fiscal year 1982-83, as appropriated by chapter twenty, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-two, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended, reduced and caused to expire into the state fund, general revenue, of the state, and with such amount to be available for other and further appropriation upon the effective date of this bill.

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement, amend, reduce and cause to expire out of the special revenue fund and into the state fund, general revenue of the state, the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, such moneys being formerly appropriated by the language of the "Sec. 9. Special revenue appropriations." section in the budget bill for the current fiscal year 1982-83. The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

ton of the House Slerk

President of the Serate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the . The within ..... , 1983. day of Governor C-641

3